

No. 13-56126

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL HOPKINS, an individual on behalf of himself
and on behalf of all persons similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BCI COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY OF LOS ANGELES,
a Delaware corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Central District of California
in Case No. 8:13-cv-00103-AG-RNB (Guilford, J.)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Kate Comerford Todd
Tyler R. Green
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Scott M. Noveck
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America and Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
THE FAA REQUIRES HOPKINS TO PURSUE HIS PAGA CLAIMS IN ARBITRATION ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS.....	7
A. The FAA Mandates Enforcement Of Arbitration Agreements Requiring Arbitration On An Individual Basis Even If The Claimant Seeks Class-Wide Relief.....	8
1. The FAA Forbids California From Placing Any Private Cause Of Action Off-Limits To Arbitration.....	9
2. The FAA Precludes California From Requiring Claims To Be Arbitrated On A Representative Or Class-Wide Basis.	12
a. <i>Concepcion</i> held that a State may not condition enforcement of an arbitration agreement upon the availability of class proceedings.....	12
b. Arbitration of PAGA claims on a representative basis is just as incompatible with arbitration as a class proceeding.....	14
c. The FAA preempts <i>Iskanian</i> 's reliance on state public policy objectives as a ground for refusing to compel arbitration.	17
d. The “effective vindication of federal statutory rights” doctrine cannot be invoked to avoid the arbitration of state-law PAGA claims on an individual basis.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. California Cannot Authorize Private Plaintiffs To Avoid Their Arbitration Agreements By Labeling Them “Private Attorneys General”	22
1. PAGA Actions Do Not Qualify As Government Enforcement Actions Excluded From Arbitration Under <i>Waffle House</i>	24
2. California May Not Displace An Employee’s Agreement To Arbitrate Employment Disputes By “Assigning” PAGA Claims To Him.	29
3. The California Supreme Court’s Attempt To Analogize PAGA Claims To State <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions Does Not Justify Exempting Such Claims From Arbitration.	33
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	1, 20, 21, 22
<i>Andrade v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5472589 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	11, 14
<i>Appelbaum v. AutoNation, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1396585 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	20
<i>Asfaw v. Lowe’s HIW, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1928612 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	14, 15, 20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 128 Cal. Rptr. 3d 854 (Ct. App. 2011)	18
<i>Chico v. Hilton Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5088240 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	7
<i>Chu v. Wells Fargo Inv., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 672645 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	28
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	34
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012)	13, 19, 32
<i>Deck v. Miami Jacobs Bus. Coll. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 394875 (S.D. Ohio 2013)	34
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	18
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fardig v. Hobby Lobby Stores Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2810025 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	16, 20
2014 WL 4782618 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	7, 16, 27
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013)	22, 35
<i>Franco v. Ruiz Food Prods., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5941801 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	28
<i>Garcia v. Gordon Trucking, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5364575 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	28
<i>Grabowski v. Robinson</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	21
<i>Gutierrez v. Carter Bros. Sec. Servs., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 5501327 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	7
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	1
<i>Langston v. 20/20 Cos.</i> , 2014 WL 533734 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	7, 27
<i>Lucero v. Sears Holdings Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 6984220 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	7, 20, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Luchini v. Carmax, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3862150 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	11
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	29
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 7202035 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	22
<i>McKenzie v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2930201 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	28
<i>Miguel v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 452418 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	14, 20
<i>Mill v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 6706017 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	
<i>Nelson v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3651153 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	11
<i>Nordstrom Comm’n Cases</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 3d 27 (Ct. App. 2010).....	29
<i>Ortiz v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4961126 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	7
<i>Parvataneni v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	14, 20
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	10, 11
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Quevedo v. Macy’s, Inc.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 843 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 2014).....	25, 27
<i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	35
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Urbino v. Orkin Servs. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Valle v. Lowe’s HIW, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3667441 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	11
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	25
 Statutes, Regulations, And Rules	
9 U.S.C. § 2	32
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	33
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1)	33
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	33
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)	33
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Alaska Stat. § 09.17.020(j).....	29
Cal. Civil Code § 1668.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Private Attorney General Act of 2004 (PAGA), Cal. Labor Code §§ 2698-2699.5	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Labor Code § 2699.3	26
Ga. Code Ann. § 51-12-5.1(e)(2).....	29
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-1207.....	29
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-51-3-6(c)	29
Iowa Code Ann. § 668A.1(2)(b).....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31.735(1).....	29
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-8-201(3)(a)	29
